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Agenda
 
Discover Ashfield Board Meeting 
 
 
Date: 	Wednesday, 11th March 2026 
	Time: 
	9.00 am 

	Venue: 
	Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in Ashfield/Microsoft Teams 

	 
	 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Jake Dalton 
 
Jake.Dalton@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457357 
 





DISCOVER ASHFIELD BOARD MEETING
	ATTENDEES  
	
	
	

	Name 
	Position on Board 
	Position/Organisation 
	Present  

	Kieran Percival 
	Chair 
	Director, Gardens of Giving CIC  
	 

	Louise Knott 
	Vice Chair 
	Vice 	Principal, 	West 	Nottinghamshire 
College 
MA2020 Representation 
	 

	Darron Ellis 
	Theme Lead – More 
to Discover 
	Historian, Sutton Living Memory Group 
	 

	Martin Rigley OBE 
	Theme 	Lead 	– 
Succeed in Ashfield 
	Chief Commercial Officer Devtank Ltd.  
 
	 

	Liz Barrett OBE 
	Theme Lead – Love Where You Live 
	Principal, Academy Transformation Trust 
Further Education (ATTFE) 
	 

	Pete Edwards MBE 
	Theme Lead – Be 
Happy, Be Healthy 
	Chair, 	Ashfield 	Health 	and 	Wellbeing 
Partnership 
	 

	Claire Hinchley  
	Board Member  
	Director 	Strategy 	and 	Partnerships 
Sherwood Forest Hospitals  
	 

	Cllr Julie Gregory  
	Board Member  
	Scrutiny Representative, Ashfield District 
Council  
	 

	Cllr Dale Grounds  
	Board Member  
	Vice-Chairman of the Council, Ashfield 
District Council  
	 

	Cllr Matthew Relf 
	Board Member 
	Executive 	Lead 	Member 	for 	Growth, 
Regeneration and Local Planning, Ashfield 
District Council 
MA2020 Representation  
	 

	David Williams 
	Substitute for Shola Olawole   
	Partnerships 	Manager 	North 
Nottinghamshire DWP 
	 

	Edward Johnstone 
	Board Member 
	Assistant Principal (Development), Portland College 
	 

	Graham Ward  
	Board Member  
	Chair of Board of Directors, Sherwood Forest Hospitals Trust  
	 

	Holly Shuttleworth  
	Substitute for Paula 
Longden  
	Strategies 	and 	Partnerships 	Lead,  
Sherwood Forest Hospitals Trust 
	 

	Jackie Insley 
	Board Member  
	Chief Executive Officer Citizens Advice 
Central Nottinghamshire 
	 

	Kirsty Ellis 
	Substitute for Peter 
Gaw  
	Assistant CEO, Inspire: Culture, Learning and Libraries 
	 

	Leanne Harwood 
	Substitute for Simon Cartwright  
	Operations Lead - Transforming Notts 
Together 
 
	 

	Leanne Monger  
	Board Member  
	Interim Programme Director, Mid Notts PBP  
	 

	Lee Anderson, MP 
	Board Member 
	MP for Ashfield and Eastwood 
	 

	Mark Yates 
	Substitute  
	PCN Development Managers, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICB  
	 

	Paula Longden  
	Substitute for Claire Hinchley  
	Associate 	Director 	of 	Strategy 	and 
Partnerships Sherwood Forest Hospitals  
	 

	Peter Gaw 
	Board Member 
	Chief Executive Officer, Inspire: Culture, 
Learning and Libraries  
	 

	Sarah Mayfield  
	Board Member  
	Director of Skills and UK College and Civic Partnerships, NTU  
	 

	Sarah Speight  
	Observer  
	Deputy Vice-Chancellor & Provost, NTU  
	 

	Sam Howlett  
	Substitute for Lee 
Anderson, MP 
	Office Manager, Ashfield & Eastwood MP’s Office  
	 

	Simon Cartwright  
	Board Member  
	Chief Officer Transforming Notts  
	 

	Simon Martin MBE 
	Board Member 
	Vice Principal, Academy Transformation Trust Further Education (ATTFE) 
	 

	Shola Olawole 
	Board Member  
	North & East Midlands Group Performance Lead, DWP 
	 

	Tim Hepke 
	Board Member 
	UK Head of Maintenance and Group Property, ITP Aero  
	 

	Theresa Hodgkinson 
	Board Member 
	Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Una Key  
	Board Member 
	Chief Officer, Ashfield Voluntary Action 
	 



	Andrea Stone 
	Supporting Officer 
	Wellbeing Manager, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Charles Edwards 
	Supporting Officer 
	Executive Director – Operations, Ashfield District Council  
	 

	Christine Sarris 
	Supporting Officer 
	Assistant Director – Planning and 
Regulatory Services, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Hollie Maxwell-Smith 
	Supporting Officer 
	Discover Ashfield Lead, Ashfield District Council  
	 

	Joelle Davies  
	Supporting Officer 
	Group Manager for Growth, 
Infrastructure and Development  
	 

	John Bennett  
	Supporting Officer  
	Executive Director, Place, Ashfield District Council  
	 

	Lucy Lightfoot 
	Supporting Officer 
	Regeneration Officer – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Melanie Wheelwright  
	Supporting Officer 
	Forward Planning & Economic Growth 
Team Manager Ashfield District Council   
	 

	Millie Connell 
	Supporting Officer  
	Communities Graduate - Housing, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Paul Crawford 
	Supporting Officer 
	Investment Manager – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Paul Coffey  
	Supporting Officer  
	Interim Service Manager for 
Communications and Events, Ashfield District Council  
	 

	Sarah Daniel 
	Supporting Officer 
	Assistant Director - Regeneration, Ashfield District Council 
	 

	Jake Dalton 
	Supporting Officer 
	Communities Graduate – Regeneration, 
Ashfield District Council  
	 

	Suzanne Morton 
	Observer 
	District Mission Enabler  
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AGENDA
  
1. Welcome / Introductions / Apologies - Kieran Percival
 
 	 
2. Reflections of Previous Meeting - Kieran Percival
 
 	 
a Meeting Minutes 	7 - 14 
 	 
b Action Log
 	 
3. New Declarations of Interest – ALL

 	 
4. Regeneration Programmes Update – Paul Crawford 	16 - 34 
 
 	 
a Supplementary Documents 	35 – 42

5. Be Healthy, Be Happy Strategy 2026 – 2035 – Pete Edwards and Andrea Stone


6. Theme Lead Reports - Theme Leads
 
 	 
a Succeed in Ashfield - Martin Rigley
 	 
b Love Where You Live - Liz Barrett
 	 
c More to Discover - Darron Ellis
 	 
d Be Healthy, Be Happy - Pete Edwards
 	 
7. Board Member Updates - ALL
 
 	 
8. Any Other Business – ALL


9. Date of Next Meeting: 1st May 2026  

[bookmark: _Hlk220572945]
[image: Discover Ashfield logo and text. 
]

DISCOVER ASHFIELD BOARD MEETING


Friday 6th February 2026
9am – 11:00am 

Hybrid – Meeting Room 1, Urban Road & Microsoft Team
2
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	Name
	Position on Board
	Position/Organisation
	Present 

	Kieran Percival
	Chair
	Director, Gardens of Giving CIC 
	

	Louise Knott
	Vice Chair
	Vice Principal, West Nottinghamshire College
MA2020 Representation
	√

	Darron Ellis
	Theme Lead – More to Discover
	Historian, Sutton Living Memory Group
	

	Martin Rigley OBE
	Theme Lead – Succeed in Ashfield
	Chief Commercial Officer Devtank Ltd. 

	

	Liz Barrett OBE
	Theme Lead – Love Where You Live
	Principal, Academy Transformation Trust Further Education (ATTFE)
	

	Pete Edwards
	Theme Lead – Be Happy, Be Healthy
	Chair, Ashfield Health and Wellbeing Partnership
	√

	Claire Hinchley 
	Board Member 
	Director Strategy and Partnerships Sherwood Forest Hospitals 
	

	Clare Hitchings 
	Substitute for Tim Hepke 
	Communications Lead, ITP Aero 
	


	Cllr Julie Gregory 
	Board Member 
	Scrutiny Representative, Ashfield District Council 
	√

	Cllr Dale Grounds 
	Board Member 
	Vice-Chairman of the Council, Ashfield District Council 
	

	Cllr Matthew Relf
	Board Member
	Executive Lead Member for Growth, Regeneration and Local Planning, Ashfield District Council
MA2020 Representation 
	

	David Williams
	Substitute for Shola Olawole  
	Partnerships Manager North Nottinghamshire DWP
	

	Edward Johnstone
	Board Member
	Assistant Principal (Development), Portland College
	

	Gary Jordan MBE
	Board Member 
	Community Engagement and Learning Lead, ATTFE
	

	Graham Ward 
	Board Member 
	Chair of Board of Directors, Sherwood Forest Hospitals Trust 
	

	Holly Shuttleworth 
	Substitute for Paula Longden 
	Strategies and Partnerships Lead, Sherwood Forest Hospitals Trust
	


	Jackie Insley
	Board Member 
	Chief Executive Officer Citizens Advice Central Nottinghamshire
	√


	Kirsty Blyth 
	Substitute for Peter Gaw 
	Inspire: Culture, Learning and Libraries
	

	Leanne Harwood
	Substitute for Simon Cartwright 
	Operations Lead - Transforming Notts Together

	

	Leanne Monger 
	Board Member 
	Interim Programme Director, Mid Notts PBP 
	

	Lee Anderson, MP
	Board Member
	MP for Ashfield and Eastwood
	

	Mark Yates
	Substitute 
	PCN Development Managers, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICB 
	

	Paula Longden 
	Substitute for Claire Hinchley 
	Associate Director of Strategy and Partnerships Sherwood Forest Hospitals 
	√


	Peter Gaw
	Board Member
	Chief Executive Officer, inspire: Culture, Learning and Libraries 
	

	Sarah Mayfield 
	Board Member 
	Director of Skills and UK College and Civic Partnerships, NTU 
	√


	Sarah Speight 
	Observer 
	Deputy Vice-Chancellor & Provost, NTU 
	

	Sam Howlett 
	Substitute for Lee Anderson, MP
	Office Manager, Ashfield & Eastwood MP’s Office 
	

	Simon Cartwright 
	Board Member 
	Chief Officer Transforming Notts 
	

	Simon Martin
	Board Member
	Vice Principal, Academy Transformation Trust Further Education (ATTFE)
	√

	Shola Olawole
	Board Member 
	North & East Midlands Group Performance Lead, DWP
	

	Tim Hepke
	Board Member
	UK Head of Maintenance and Group Property, ITP Aero 
	

	Theresa Hodgkinson
	Board Member
	Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council
	

	Una Key 
	Board Member
	Chief Officer, Ashfield Voluntary Action
	

	Andrea Stone
	Supporting Officer
	Wellbeing Manager, Ashfield District Council
	

	Charles Edwards
	Supporting Officer
	Executive Director – Operations, Ashfield District Council 
	

	Christine Sarris
	Supporting Officer
	Assistant Director – Planning and Regulatory Services, Ashfield District Council
	

	Hollie Maxwell-Smith
	Supporting Officer
	Discover Ashfield Lead, Ashfield District Council 
	

	Joelle Davies 
	Supporting Officer
	Group Manager for Growth, Infrastructure and Development 
	

	John Bennett 
	Supporting Officer 
	Executive Director, Place, Ashfield District Council 
	

	Lucy Lightfoot
	Supporting Officer
	Regeneration Officer – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	√

	Melanie Wheelwright 
	Supporting Officer
	Forward Planning & Economic Growth Team Manager Ashfield District Council  
	

	Millie Connell
	Supporting Officer 
	Communities Graduate - Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	√

	Paul Crawford
	Supporting Officer
	Investment Manager – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	

	Paul Coffey 
	Supporting Officer 
	Interim Service Manager for Communications and Events, Ashfield District Council 
	√

	Sarah Daniel
	Supporting Officer
	Assistant Director - Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	√

	Jake Dalton
	Supporting Officer
	Communities Graduate – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	√

	Joel Hough
	Supporting Officer
	Digital Media Assistant – Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	

	Craig Priest
	Guest Officer
	Digital Media Assistant – Comms, Ashfield District Council
	√

	Nathan McNicholas
	Guest Officer
	Senior Economic Development Officer -  Regeneration, Ashfield District Council
	√





	Agenda Item
	

	1
	Welcome / Introductions / Apologies – Pete Edward

	
	· Apologies were noted for Melanie Wheelwright, Timothy Hepke, David Williams, Una Key (Teresa Jackson send on her behalf), Pete Gaw (Kirsty Ellis sent on his behalf), Christine Sarris, Martin Rigley, Theresa Hodgkinson, and Cllr Relf 

	2
	Review of Previous Meeting – Pete Edward
· Previous minutes were reviewed and agreed with no amendments.
· No outstanding actions were carried forward.

	a
	Board Meeting Minutes 

	
	· All minutes were agreed. 

	3
	New Declarations of Interest – ALL 

	
	· No new declarations. 
· Pete Edwards shared that he had been notified that he will receive his MBE on 16 April 2026. Members congratulated him.

	4
	Regeneration Programmes Update – Sarah Daniel

	
	ADMC
· Sarah confirmed the risk rating is now HIGH due to unresolved legal issues on Section 278 agreements, utility coordination and other areas. 
· Most enabling works are complete but remaining work depends on statutory undertakers. 
· Negotiations with preferred operator ongoing with Cabinet report to follow.

	
	Enterprising Ashfield
· Extension to September previously agreed. Outputs to date include strong beneficiary engagement. No major risks reported. 

	
	Enterprise Development Grants
· Underspend of approximately £11k confirmed as businesses revised claims downward. Meeting with Economic Development agreed to utilise reserve list. Test trading demands fluctuating hence request for financial flexibility.

	
	High Street Business Support
· Supplier engagement slower in Kirkby and Sutton but better in Hucknall and rural areas. 
· Outputs likely to continue into next financial year; now permitted due to extended deadline. ADC pushing supplier for delivery acceleration.

	
	Small Business Membership
· FSB membership uptake low. ADC pushing FSB to increase promotional activity. Underspend possible.

	
	Take over radio 
· Youth-led project successfully delivered. Positive early outcomes noted.

	
	Ashfield Financial Resilience project
· 191 residents supported with £403,000 financial gains identified. Demand significantly above expectations. 
· Skills training also delivered to 82 participants with nine supported into employment.

	
	Science, Technology, Engineering, and Maths (STEM) Careers Education for Stakeholders project 
· Project at MEDIUM risk due to slow mobilisation. Initial sessions held; key long-term objective is creation of a regional STEM network. Event held 29 January to support this.

	
	Ashfield Creates
· Quarterly contract monitoring ongoing. Planning for 2026–27 delivery underway.  Partnership meeting planned.

	
	Events Programme 
· Discover Ashfield Awards scheduled for 27 February. All nominations reviewed. Work nearing completion.

	
	Cornerstone Theatre
· All major works complete with some snagging outstanding. 
· Ticket sales vary—local productions performing well, programmed events via promoter underperforming leading to some cancellations. Advisory board being re-established with external theatre expertise (e.g., Nottingham Playhouse).

	
	Kings Mill Boathouse
· Due to open in spring, pending final agreement of lease with operator.

	
	Hucknall Library
· Online cultural platform development continuing. Additional furnishings ordered. Launch event scheduled for 14 March.

	
	Be Happy Be Healthy

	
	Kirkby Sports Hub 
· Progress good. Bowls pavilion foundation work delayed due to underground drains not identified by surveys. Antisocial behaviour on site continues; ADC working with school and Community Protection team.

	
	Sutton Lawn Sports Hub
· Delayed due to Football Foundation framework constraints and legal issues.

	
	PlayZones 
· Contracts under review, awaiting signing before final design and planning can commence.

	
	Central Walk & Chapel Street 
· Planning approval now in place. Legal agreements regarding licences progressing. Works expected to begin Feb–Mar pending contract signing.

	
	North Kirkby Gateway 
· Factory shop demolished improving townscape; RIBA Stage 3 underway.

	
	West Kirkby Gateway 
· Planning secured; contract signing in progress with target late March start.

	
	Green Ashfield
· Survey work underway to scope environmental improvements funded through programme.

	
	Stanton Hill Investment Plan
· Fencing contractor being appointed. Mural artist contracted for Co-op wall. Working closely with EMH; high confidence in delivery with extension.

	
	UK Shared Prosperity Fund
· Government has now allowed flex to utilise funds until end September due to national delays in mobilisation. EMCCA has requested that authorities continue to complete as much work as possible by the end of March. Progress across the programme is generally good but some projects require an extension and/or a change in funding profile. The following were agreed: 

	
	· Decision 1: Extensions for Stanton Hill, Central Walk, Albert Street & Community Grants APPROVED unanimously (Proposed: Jackie Insley, Seconded: Simon Martin).

	
	· Decision 2: Economic development projects (Enterprise Grant, Test Trading etc.) spend flexibility APPROVED unanimously (Proposed: Pete Edwards, Seconded: Louise Knott).

	
	· Decision 3: Management fee revenue/capital rebalancing APPROVED (Proposed: Louise Knott, Seconded: Simon Martin).

	
	· Decision 4: Capital reallocation to Central Walk & Albert Street APPROVED (Proposed: Pete Edwards, Seconded: Jackie Insley).

	
	· Decision 5: Reallocate ADMC pre-opening underspend to ADMC capital APPROVED (Proposed: Pete Edwards, Seconded: Simon Martin).

	
	· Decision 6: Reallocate Ashfield Show underspend to Events Budget APPROVED (Proposed: Louise Knott, Seconded: Cllr Gregory).

	
	· Decision 7: Expand Civil Engineering Centre project scope to include vehicle maintenance APPROVED (Proposed: Paula Longden, Seconded: Jackie Insley).

	
	Monitoring and evaluation 
· Preparing for major April reporting round. Active work includes Pride in Place reporting due 16 February, updates to risk registers, procurement logs and communications tracking.

	
	Pride in Place Impact Fund – District wide 
· Work progressing with Selston Parish Council on Jacksdale skate park; ADC officer assigned. PlayZone project with Selston High School advancing with Football Foundation match funding. Community Grants design underway with Funding Subgroup to be convened.

	
	Pride in Place – Phase 1 - The Kirkby Plan 
· Awaiting MHCLG feedback from panel. Early priorities include community facility mapping, digital inclusion with Outward Academy and early‑win project delivery. ADC submitted additional requested information this week regarding community engagement. 

	
	East Midlands Mayoral Community Development Fund
· ATTFE‑led bid submitted to EMCCA; outcome awaited. Bid development has strengthened partnership work and activity at Willetts Court community centre. 

	5
	Ashfield Cultural Strategy (2026-2035) - Nathan McNicholas
· Nathan presented the 2026–2035 Cultural Strategy, built around a 10‑year vision to make arts, culture and creativity part of daily life in Ashfield. He outlined the strategy’s flexibility to align with emerging EMCCA structures and Discover Ashfield branding.

Strategic goals:
•	Grow the scale, diversity and resilience of the cultural and creative sector.
•	Embed culture within the visitor economy.
•	Strengthen learning and skills pathways from early years to adulthood.
•	Enhance wellbeing through creative health approaches.
•	Ensure sustainability and long‑term cultural investment.


Priority areas include:
•	People‑Centred Culture
•	Neighbourhoods of Creativity
•	Celebrating the Ashfield Story
•	Early Years and Education
•	Culture for All
•	Creative Sector Development

· Nathan outlined KPIs based on DCMS and Arts Council datasets, to be monitored quarterly by the Ashfield Arts Partnership and annually by this Board. A co‑designed one‑year action plan will be developed with NTU, Inspire, Nonsuch, ATTFE, Makerspace and community partners. Next steps – Marketing and comms plan from February 2026. Creating first delivery plan (2026-2027) with Ashfield Art Partnership from March 2026. Libby McKenzie: Asked about including nursery/early years settings. – Response: Nathan confirmed these are a core part of the strategy.
· Paula Longden: Requested clarity on practical delivery plans and measurement. – Response: Nathan described action plans and KPI framework.
· Paula Longden: Asked about drivers for change and baseline. – Response: Nathan explained benchmarking and evidence development.
· Sarah Mayfield: Queried some low Cornerstone ticket sales and KPIs. – Response: Nathan confirmed footfall/engagement will be included in KPIs.
· Teresa Jackson: Raised links with Makerspace. – Response: Nathan welcomed collaboration and confirmed draft action plan will return to Board for review and input

	6
	Ashfield Podcast – Paul Coffey 
Paul and Craig presented a detailed concept for a Discover Ashfield podcast, designed to bring heritage, stories and regeneration to life. The podcast will support place‑based storytelling and community pride.
Key features:
Short 5–10-minute episodes.
Content linked to Ashfield Stories and regeneration projects.
QR codes across public spaces linking directly to episodes.
Optional business‑focused strand for LinkedIn audiences.
Paul outlined evaluation metrics including episode plays, engagement, QR scan data and location analytics. The pilot plan will include scripts, artwork, production timelines and distribution channels such as Spotify and the Discover Ashfield website.
Paul asked the board to comment if there would be an appetite or interest for this piece of work.
Teresa Jackson: Offered Makerspace podcast studio. – Response: Paul/Craig welcomed this.
Sarah Mayfield: Supported link to Pride in Place. – Response: Paul/Craig will consider QR trail maintenance.
Kirsty Ellis: Offered Inspire local history resources. – Response: Paul/Craig will incorporate for scripts and sound design.
Simon Martin: Suggested Takeover Radio partnership. – Response: Craig agreed and emphasised youth roles.
 

	7
	Theme Lead Updates – Theme Leads

	a
	Succeed in Ashfield – Martin Rigley 

	
	· No update

	b
	Love Where You Live – Liz Barrett

	
	· Written update to follow.

	c
	More to Discover – Darron Ellis

	
	· Visitor economy work progressing; Economic Development team supporting.

	d
	Be Healthy, Be Happy – Pete Edwards 

	
	· Update on 15 January partnership meeting covering NCC funding changes and Wellbeing Strategy development. This will be brought to the board in March.

	8
	Board Member Updates – All

	
	· Paula Longden, Sherwood Forest Hospitals: strategy refresh underway with emphasis on prevention, digital and community‑based care.
· Sarah Mayfield, NTU: five‑year strategy consultation open. Invitation to be distributed.

	9
	Any Other Business – All 

	
	· Joelle Davis informed the board of funding available from Heritage England. 

	10
	Date of Next Meeting – 11 March 2026
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Regeneration Programmes update, March 2026

The report provides an overview of progress and performance for the regeneration programmes and recommendations for allocation of funding.  

1.1 Finance
Changes approved at the previous board meeting are included in annex 1. 

1.2 Progress
A progress and risk-based summary for each project is provided below. 

Detailed Information

2. Detailed Programme Updates 

The table below provides an overview of progress and a risk-based summary for each project. 

	2a. Succeed in Ashfield

	ADMC (Automated Distribution and Manufacturing Centre)

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund:
£20,983,141
	S: August 2025
C: TBC
	Groundbreaking: estimated May 2026
	High

	Progress Update:

ADMC Build: 
Risk levels have been elevated to high: The Main works (Building) and Main works S278 have been drafted and are progressing through the legal and governance sign off. Complexities around the contracts has delayed the project therefore a revised programme will be issued once the governance has been completed. Work has pause on site whilst the governance is concluded. 

Operator: Contract negotiations have begun with the preferred bidder. A report is scheduled to be taken to the Council’s Cabinet to approve the appointment following the conclusion of this negotiation process.

	Ashfield Construction Centre and Satellite

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £4,801,755

Co-funding: £1,837,500
	C: Autumn 2026
	Easter: The first cohort of students move into Outram Street site.

	Low


	Progress Update:

Refurbishment works to both the interior and exterior of the Outram Street (former Wilko’s) site are progressing well.

The first phase of internal works is scheduled for completion by Easter, after which the first cohort of students is expected to move into the building.

External façade works are due to be completed in spring and following this, the external television screen will be installed, providing a prominent town-centre platform for promoting local community events and business advertisements. A planning application has recently been approved for the installation of replacement aluminium windows.

A second phase of internal refurbishment, focused on the 1930s section of the building, is due to begin after Easter and the site is anticipated to be fully operational by September.

Works at the Station Park site are being finalised.

	Ashfield Civil Engineering Centre

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £2,101,134

Co-funding: £763,517
	C: Spring 2027
	Project plans
	Low

	Progress Update:

The Council’s Northern Depot refurbishment project is scheduled to be completed late 2026, after which the civils site can be handed over to VWNC.

The Council is in the process of appointing a consultant to undertake a feasibility study to understand viable options for creating level access and parking arrangements to the Civil Engineering Site.

Discussions are ongoing with VWNC to finalise project planning following completion of the feasibility study, with the aim of completing lease and grant funding agreements by summer.  

	Enterprising Ashfield – Nottingham Trent University

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £3,845,000

Co-funding: £3,746,867
	C: March 2026
	Project Closure March 26.
	Low

	Progress Update:

The Enterprising Ashfield (EA) project is progressing well, with all outputs meeting agreed profiles. Notably, Nottingham Trent University (NTU) has exceeded targets for Graduates and Professional courses and is now beginning to deliver extension targets for the HeadStart programme. 

	Enterprise Development Grants

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £215,863.76

	C: Spring 2026
	Monitor last expected claim by 28th Feb-26 and shortlist potential applicants for any underspends.
	Low

	Progress Update:

25 of 26 applications were approved to a value of £215,863.76.

As of 24/2/26, £183,498.53 of grant claims have been processed, with £32,365.23 still unclaimed. One last claim for £7,185 is expected by the end of February.

If the last claim is received, this would leave an underspend of £25,180.23. It has also been agreed to move £1,393.89 of underspend from the Test Trading Grant into the Enterprise Grant. This which would leave a total underspend of £26,574.12.

3 potential small to medium enterprises' (SME’s) have been identified who could apply for the underspend. Officers are now waiting to hear if these SMEs wish to apply. This could use up the balance of the remaining funds by the end of March 2026.

14 signed UKSPF self-declaration forms have been collated and with more expected by end of February.

	Test Trading Opportunities (Markets)

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £2266.24
	Complete
	N/A
	Low

	Progress Update:

3 grants have been awarded. Totalling £1,414.14.
Of these only 2 were claimed totalling: £872.35 resulting in an underspend of £1393.89 which is being moved into the Enterprise Grant.

	Small Business Membership

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £9,950
	C: March 26
	Monitoring Delivery
	Medium

	Progress Update:

The Federation for Small Businesses (FSB) are delivering this to 60 businesses. 

28 memberships have been achieved to date (Jan-26 Report.) Officers are supporting FSB to engage with partners to increase engagement with local SMEs. Outputs have been significantly low due to declining business confidence; however, FSB have stated there should be an uptick in February and March’s reports as another membership adviser is now supporting the Ashfield patch. No contract variation has been declared and so the programme will continue as initially planned, with a potential for a significant underspend if numbers if the remaining months numbers are low. 

	Business Support for High Streets

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £19,900K

	C: End May 2026
	Monitoring Delivery
	Low

	Progress Update:

There is a target of 28 businesses to be enrolled onto the project receiving a total of 168 hours of support across the district. As of 27/2/26, 22 businesses have been enrolled. An extension of 2 months up to end of May 2026 has been agreed to enable this project to be fully delivered.

1. Save The Highstreet are delivering in Sutton & Kirkby with a target of 12 businesses to support. 

To date 8 businesses have been supported. This data comes from Jan-26 report. Officers are closely monitoring performance which has been slow. The extension should now allow the required time to fully achieve profile targets. 

2. Cliffen Consulting are delivering in Hucknall & the rural areas with a target of 16 businesses to support. 

To date 14 businesses have been supported. This data is from Jan-25. There are 12 hours available to complete this contract. Officers have referred 1 new client and with a second client in waiting it is expected that all outputs will be achieved.

	Ashfield Transform your Future programme (Economically Inactive Support)

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £80,000 

	C: March 2026
	Monitoring of delivery
	Low

	Progress Update:

This employability programme supports economically inactive residents, prioritising young people aged 16-24 that are not in employment, education or training (NEET), and in priority ward areas such as Leamington, Carsic and Stanton Hill. 

Up to January, 152 residents have enrolled onto the programme (46% are aged 16-24 NEET), from which 25 have moved into employment, 12 have sustained employment from 6 months, and 21 have moved into education / training. During February-March, Futures are shifting their focus to support young people and will be engaging with residents in the priority wards.

They have organised an Ashfield Employability and Skills event at Sutton Idlewells Library on 12th March 2026 from 12:30pm – 4:15pm.

	Ashfield Financial Resilience project - Citizens Advice

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £32,609
	C: March 2026
	Monitoring of delivery
	Medium

	Progress Update:

The programme is providing financial resilience support to residents and is prioritising support for those aged 50+ in priority areas such as Leamington, Carsic and Summit. Up to January, 225 residents from 169 households have been enrolled, 9 have moved into employment, 6 have moved into education/training, and 82 have developed basic skills. They are also signposting and referring participants to employment and skills providers.

Risk level changed to medium due to some of the outputs and outcomes being behind profile. This has been discussed with the provider and mitigations will be included in the next report.

During February-March, they will be shifting their focus to support people in priority wards that currently have low engagement.

The total financial gain for residents stands at £423,338 to date.

	Ashfield STEM Boost

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £40,000
	C: March 2026
	Monitoring of delivery
	Low

	Progress Update:

This is a professional development programme which supports employees from local education and skills stakeholders understand the Science, Technology, Engineering, and Maths (STEM) labour market and skills demand, giving them the confidence to promote these opportunities with their service users. 

Up to January, 7 training sessions have been delivered to 6 organisations, in which 102 STEM professionals attended. 

Part of the programme is to grow the network of Ashfield-based STEM Ambassadors, who can deliver Career Education sessions for local schools and colleges. 

They are running Ashfield STEM Connect networking events, which brings together local STEM educators and employers. The latest was a “STEM Under the Stars” event at Sherwood Observatory on 23rd February. 




	2b. More to Discover

	St. Mary’s Magdalene Church, Hucknall

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	c.£2m 
	TBC – estimated January 2027 - spring 2028 
	Submission of EOI - March 2026 
	N/A 

	Progress Update:

The project will create a unique heritage interpretation space within this historic building, using immersive digital media to bring to life key historical figures such as Lord Byron, Ada Lovelace, Charles Kempe and Ben Caunt. The 2-storey space, with disabled access, will give visibility to currently unseen Kempe stained-glass windows.
 
Essential repairs and upgrades to the Grade II listed building fabric and improvements to energy efficiency will also be carried out to safeguard the future of this local landmark.  

The church will build on established partnerships with local schools, to support children's learning by linking each historical figure to a curriculum theme - such as English, Mathematics, Art, Computing, Design and Technology and local industry. The church has also established early partnerships with key local organisations, including the library service to collaborate in raising the profile of Hucknall’s overlooked heritage and building on the work completed at the library These conversations have highlighted a shared vision of using the town’s rich history to build pride in place and strengthen community identity.
An Activities Coordinator will manage the space, coordinate learning opportunities and develop partnerships.

The church has recently completed a final draft of the expression of interest to the National Heritage Lottery Fund which is due to be submitted shortly. 

	Ashfield Creates

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	
Arts Council: £1,000,000
UKSPF: £10,000

	 
UKSPF element due to end in March 2026

	Monitoring Delivery
	

Low


	Progress Update:
Ashfield Creates is a 2.5-year programme (2025-2027), with an aim to increase community engagement in arts and culture.
Nonsuch Studios are delivering this programme and are facilitating creative activities at community events such as Ashfield Show and live events at venues across Ashfield.

45 events have been delivered to date. Recent events include Ashfield Christmas light switch On's, Ashwood Craft Fair, Adult Ceramics Workshop, Build a Bot Workshop and Drink and Draw.  

Community Commissions Round 2 saw four supported events from 28 applications, totalling £3750 of direct support for creative led projects.

Ashfield Cultural Strategy has been presented to the Discover Ashfield Board, and they will be informed of its progress. Strategy will go live in March 2026.

Ashfield Arts Partnership, a subgroup of Discover Ashfield is overseeing delivery of the programme, and the next meeting will be in March 2026 to review progress. The wider partnership will be creating the first Cultural Strategy delivery plan in April 2026.

	Events Programme

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £27,000

	C: March 2026

	DA Awards February 2026

	

Low


	Progress Update:

The annual Discover Ashfield Awards took place on 27 February 2026.  Over 200 guests celebrated the achievements of 59 organisations, businesses and individuals.

	Cornerstone Theatre

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	FHSF:
£2,347,118
Towns Fund: £1,172,067.81

UKSPF:
£66,866
	S: June 2024
C: March 2026
	Official Launch 18th March 2026
	Low


	Progress Update:

The theatre is scheduled to officially open on 18 March 2026, and a professional programme of events is taking shape. Although a few early events were cancelled, the overall programme remains strong, and community appetite for theatre continues to be high.

The remaining snagging items are being finalised with the contractor Miller Knight.

	Cycling and walking routes

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £1,936,280
Co-funding: £45,000
	C: Sept 2026
	Award of contract
Spring 2026
	
Low

	Progress Update:

The recent procurement activity did not conclude in the appointment of a contractor due to costs exceeding expectations and insufficient returns to evaluate value for money. The specification has been revised, and new tender opportunity was published for the work on the 20th February 2026.

Access to the tender opportunity can be obtained through the find a tender portal. 

	Kings Mill Boathouse 

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £3,352,000 
Co-funding: £648,000
	August 2024
	Operator Opening
	High

	Progress Update:

Subject to the lease being completed, the operator is due to open the facility in the spring 2026. Risk remains elevated due to delays in finalising the lease with the operator which is currently still to be signed.

	‘Now and then’ heritage

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £15,000
	S: July 2025
C: March 2026
	Library Exhibitions February – March 2026

Celebration Event
March 2026
	

Low


	Progress Update:

The exhibitions celebrate Hucknall, Skegby and Selston, showcasing contemporary photography inspired by images from Inspire’s heritage collections. The work has been created by adults from the local communities in collaboration with professional photographer Neil Pledger. 

Alongside the photography, the live exhibitions in Hucknall and Skegby will also feature artwork based on historical maps, created by children from the communities working with artist Edwina Kung.

The official celebration event for Hucknall, Skegby and Selston: Then and Now will take place at Hucknall Library on 14th March 10am-12pm and will feature:

· Exhibitions comprising of work created by local school children and adults during art and photography workshops
· Historical documents, maps and photographs from Inspire’s local studies collections.
· Creative art maps family workshops with artist Edwina Kung.
· Live music from Hucknall Ukulele Group.
· Complimentary refreshments.

	Hucknall Library

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £33,500
	S: July 2025

C: March 2026
	Exhibit new collections online.
March 2026

Celebration Event
March 2026
	
Low


	Progress Update:

Conversation treatment of the Hucknall Urban District Council Minute Books has been completed and rehousing of the books in new protective storage boxes will now be carried out. 

Digitisation work by the team at Nottinghamshire Archives is progressing, with all flat (unbound) documents now digitised. 
Work has been undertaken on development of the digital access platform including internal testing of access to materials in a range of digital formats, and metadata entry and testing.

A proposal is included in section 2.1 for the re‑allocation of funds associated with this project. Inspire’s original project plan included the purchase of a digital kiosk and the use of external digitisation services with UKSPF funds. As these activities have since been delivered internally, it is proposed that the available funds of £8400 are reallocated towards an A3 flatbed scanner, which enables the digitisation of larger items such as maps. This investment will help ensure the continued sustainability and efficiency of Inspire’s digitisation work.

	Sherwood Observatory

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £13,695
	S: July 2025
C: March 2026
	Continued monitoring and evaluation on outputs and outcomes
	
Low

	Progress Update:

Marketing activity continues to perform strongly, with newsletter subscriptions and Facebook followers continuing to increase. This is supported by enhanced physical leaflet distribution, helping to maintain high visibility across key audiences.




	2c. Be Healthy Be Happy 

	Kirkby Sports Hub

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £2,745,677
Co-funding: £289,000
(Total 3,034,677)
	S: 20th October 2025
C: 3rd September 2026
	FF Grant Agreement Signing

	
Medium


	Progress Update:

The new sports pavilion is progressing with the external walls well advanced. The bowls pavilion foundation slab has been poured and external wall are commencing. The car park is currently on hold due the amount of water on site preventing material being removed from site as it is too saturated, resulting in some delays.  

The Contractor has submitted a further extension of time request for the issues relating to below ground unforeseen drains and ground gas prevention measures. Practical Completion is now forecast 3rd September 2026 (originally 10th August 2026).

We have reduced the hours of the security guards to match the patterns of ASB identified in the first 8 weeks, but this is still likely to be an additional cost that was not in the original budget. Recent ASB examples include mechanical cutting of the compound fence lines and knocking down of sections of recently built walls.

	Sutton Lawn Sports Hub

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £2,918,633

Co-funding: £2,271,234

Other:
£55,000

	S: Apr/May 2026

C: Mar 2027
Subject to costs & FF sign off
	Sign legal agreements between ATT/ADC.
Sign the Pavilion and Car Park Contract (and ATT legal agreements). 

Resolve 3G pitch procurement route.
Sign FF grant offer letter.
Update legal agreements between ATT/ADC.
	
High


	Progress Update:

Challenges remain regarding the legal agreements between ATT and ADC, until these are resolved the main contractor appointment (pavilion and car park) cannot be signed, there will be a minimum 6-week lead in to start works after the contract signing. 

We are still awaiting information from the Football Foundation to progress the delivery of the 3G pitches, the Football Foundation Grant Agreement cannot be signed until this is resolved. After this the ADC/ATT agreements need to be updated. Retendering the works may result in a cost increase.

Further pre-construction work has identified further cost risk challenges.  The team are exploring contingency options to address the escalating cost and provide a solution if we are unable to conclude the challenges around the legal agreement for securing and delivering the Football Foundation Grant. 

	Albert Street Recreation Ground

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF
£75,0000
Pending additional £10,000
	S: July 2025

C: Sept 2026
	Planning application submission March 2026
	
Medium

	Progress Update:

Work is progressing to conclude the legal status of the land for car park development. Signing of the main works contract agreement will be concluded once the land status position is resolved. The relocation of play area is to be included in the planning submission for the car park extension project for Hucknall Leisure Centre, due to be submitted March for decision June 2026.

	PlayZones Stamper Rec., Cowpasture Rec., Sutton, Morven Park, Kirkby, Titchfield Park, Hucknall and Selston High School


	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	TBC
	S: Summer 2026
C: March 2027
	Completion of offer letter 
	
Low

	Progress Update:

The Council has received award offer letters from the Football Foundation (FF) which will be delivering the PlayZones through the FF framework contractor.  Once accepted, the project will move to final design and requesting planning permissions.

	Community Grants

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £120,000
	June 25 – March 26
	Project completion by Feb 26
	
Low


	Progress Update:

All organisations have now received funding, except for one.  This is due to the governance of this organisation.  An agreement has just been confirmed, which will enable the funding to be released. As a result, a proposal is included in section 2.1. to extend the Kingsmill Community First Responders project until 30th June 2026 to allow sufficient time for delivery and achievement of outputs and outcomes.

The final monitoring returns for all other projects have been submitted and are being collated.




	2d. Town Centres & High Streets

	High Street Property Fund

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £173,933
Co-funding: £100,000

	S: EST: June. 2026
C: June 2027
	Skills delivery Summer 2026.
	
Medium

	Progress Update:

The learning outcomes and associated construction project work has been finalised. 

Risk: remains elevated: The project start date has slipped due to complexities around securing a delivery agreement with Vision West Notts College. Options are being progressed to secure the agreement with a revised estimated start of June 2026. 

	Hucknall

	Central Walk & Chapel Street – public realm improvements

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	UKSPF: £313,265

Co-funding:  £175,619

Section 106: £214,800

UKSPF Reallocation: £17,739.00

	S: Mar/Apr 2026

C: August/September 2026
	
Legal Agreements with Tenants and NCC/VIA.

Sign construction contract Feb/Mar 2026.
	

Medium


	

Progress Update:

We currently have 4/8 occupier Licences signed for the min works with 2 more promised imminently. T8s and B&M are still to be resolved to enable work to progress.

The Section 278/115 works application is being progressed by NCC/VIA, The completion of the S278 work could delay start of works on site and potentially risk the funding being spent by the end of September 2026.

Following the procurement phase a preferred Contractor has been identified. The Construction Contract is being prepared and will be signed once the above agreements are resolved.

The main works (paving, planters, lighting etc.) will take 12 weeks on site.

Murals/street art will follow on from the main works, these scope and detail of these are being discussed with Cllrs at separate meetings.

	Kirkby

	North Kirkby Gateway

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Monitor delays and seek to progress the design and construction phases.

Towns Fund: £8,729,648
Co-funding:   £5,140,999

	C: August 2027

	Planning approval – Committee 4th March
	
Low



	Progress Update:

Demolition of the former factory shop on Ellis Street reached practical completion on 16th January.

The RIBA 3 Gateway has been approved - The planning application was submitted in late November and scheduled for the 4th March planning committee. 

Options for the end use/operator strategy are under review to ensure the best economic and social value are achieved.  

	West Kirkby Gateway

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £3,558,041
Co-funding:
£2,357,131 (reduced from approved £3,920,000)
	S:  April 2026
C:  April 2027
	Breaking Ground,
April 2026
	
Low


	
Progress Update:

Planning permission was agreed on 10th December and the decision notice has now been received. 
The Project Board approved RIBA 4 cost plan on 12th December to proceed to construction. Contract documents are with legal for review for contactor appointment. 
Subject to signing of contract, current proposed commence on site date is 16th April 2026. 
Discharge of planning pre-commencement and BAPA approvals are also outstanding however expected prior to April start on site date. 

	Sutton

	Low Street

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	FHSF:
£1,750,000
Co-funding:
£647,933

	Projects Completed
	-
	

Low



	Progress Update:
The projects to refurbish and repurpose two properties on Low Street have been completed. The team is reviewing the discharge of conditions relating to managing acoustic levels on 9-11 Low Street and will introduce minor amendments to the scheme to improve the building – Works aim to be completed in Easter break.

	Library Innovation Centres - Kirkby & Sutton

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund:
£737,478
Co-funding: £113,000
	S: Feb 2026
C: Oct 2026
	Draft Design Plans Feb 2026

	
Low


	Progress Update:
Inspire have confirmed the revised delivery timetable for the Sutton investment. Inspire of concluding arrangement on the project site before an updated delivery plan can be issued. 

	Stanton Hill Investment Plan

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	
UKSPF: £40,000
Section 106: £199,940.39
	1 April 2025 – 30 September 2026 (UKSPF)
	Fence to be installed at the community allotment. 
Equipment/turfing of the allotment. 
Lease signed for the allotment. 
Summer Vine Tree event and allotment launch event. 
Agreement of mural design
Bespoke support/grant for landlords and businesses
	

Medium

	Progress Update:

The contractor for the fencing of the allotment site has been appointed, with the new fencing due to be erected in 5-6 weeks due to materials (early Apil 2026). EMH have provided a draft lease to the Teversal, Stanton Hill and Skegby Neighbourhood Committee for review. The Allotment Committee are determining the layout of the space and there are now 12-15 residents interested in volunteering on the space. 

A meeting has been scheduled for March to progress a Vine Tree Summer Event in June 2026 with free activities for local families. Plans to hold an event for the allotment launch are also in progress.

NonSuch are being appointed as project managers for the Stanton Hill mural and Urban Canvas are the appointed artists for the project. Designs are being progressed and the artist attended a community meeting in February. 

The Co-Operative Community Garden has recently been enhanced with a bench installed for community use. Feedback from the community has been extremely positive. 

Engagement continues with property owners and agents in the vicinity and work is progressing to create opportunities to upgrade shop frontages.

Project progress is being monitored to ensure any slippage is managed within the funding timeframe. 











	2d. Green Ashfield

	Green Ashfield

	Programme and budget
	Start/ Completion Dates
	Next key Milestone
	Risk Level

	Towns Fund: £2,198,048
Co-funding: £800,000
	TBC
	Retrofit PR – Carbon
saving to project sites
	Low


	Progress Update:

There is c.£1m of funding remaining, investment will be focused on reducing costs and increasing the sustainability of Council assets such as community buildings, car parks and parks.
Site visits have been completed to assess buildings and lighting columns, and a programme of work is being developed. 

The risk has been reduced from medium to low. Although the project is behind the original schedule there is a plan in place for development and delivery of the project within the required timeframe. 




2.1 Proposals
UKSPF 2025-26 – Community Grants – First Responders Project Extension
The board is asked to consider and approve the extension of The Community Grants (Kingsmill Community First Responders) project until 30th June 2026 to allow sufficient time for delivery and the achievement of outputs and outcomes.

UKSPF 2025-26 – Inspire Hucknall Library project – Re-allocation of funds
Inspire’s original project plan included the purchase of a digital kiosk and the use of external digitisation services funded through UKSPF. As these activities have now been delivered internally, it is proposed that the remaining funds of £8400 are redirected towards an A3 flatbed scanner, enabling the digitisation of larger items such as maps. This investment will support the continued sustainability and efficiency of Inspire’s digitisation work. The board is asked to consider and approve this change.

2.2 Monitoring and Evaluation
A monitoring and evaluation report for Pride in Place Impact Fund has recently been submitted to MHCLG and has been approved.

The next formal monitoring and evaluation for Towns Fund and UKSPF is due to begin in April 2026.


2.3 Communications 
Communication activities during the last period were as follows: 
 
· Portland Square – The return of the Food and Makers Market
· Stanton Hill Community Allotment announcement
· Pride in Place Impact Funding update
· PlayZones update
· Discover Ashfield Awards Update

2.4 Risk registers
The risk registers for the programmes are included in the annexes to the report. A comparison to risk from the last assessment is provided in the commentary.
2.5 Procurement  
There are no new procurement activities to report for this period.


3.0 	Pride in Place 

Pride in Place Impact Fund - District wide 
The Pride in Place Impact Fund programme for Ashfield is progressing, with priority projects agreed and detailed project plans being developed:
Key highlights:
· Community Facility Grants: A two-tier grant scheme (£20–25k and £75k) is being developed to improve poor‑condition community facilities. Early investment will focus on Hucknall, The Rurals, and Annesley.
· High Street Regeneration: Newly approved High Street Rental Auction powers will help bring long‑term vacant units back into use, prioritising Sutton and Stanton Hill. Shop front grants will support improvements in key locations such as Portland Square, Low Street, and Outram Street. Hucknall town centre will also see paving, street furniture and Market Place upgrades.
· Public Space Improvements: Planned investments include redeveloping Jacksdale skatepark (with S106 and Parish funding) and match funding a Football Foundation Play Zone at Selston High School.

Pride in Place - Kirkby
We are awaiting formal feedback from MHCLG. In the meantime, two dedicated subgroups supported by Council officers are progressing early project proposals in line with the proposed investment and regeneration plan.
Emerging project proposals include:
· Capital Grant Scheme for Community Facility Improvements
Work is underway to map existing community facilities to shape a capital grant scheme focused on refurbishing buildings and spaces in poor condition. A survey for community asset owners is being prepared to gather the information needed to progress this work.
· Digital Inclusion
This pilot will provide Chromebooks to all Outwood Academy students entering Year 10 from September 2026, helping reduce digital exclusion and supporting home learning throughout Key Stage 4. Students will keep their devices after Year 11, helping them develop long‑term digital skills for further education, training, and employment, while gaining practical experience with widely used Google software.
· Morven Park Play Zone
Pride in Place will contribute match funding to a Football Foundation‑supported project to deliver an accessible, all‑weather multi‑use games area at Morven Park. The project will improve activity levels, support community‑led physical activity, reduce anti‑social behaviour, expand football and multi‑sport capacity, and strengthen community cohesion and pride.
· Titchfield Park
Pride in Place funding will support upgrades to create an accessible, all‑weather sports surface and new changing facilities at Titchfield Park, increasing capacity for football, basketball, and netball. The project aims to improve health, reduce anti‑social behaviour through constructive activity, and enhance community cohesion through inclusive, club‑led sport.
· Community Grants for Projects and Activities (£62,000)
A revenue‑funded grant programme is being developed to support local projects, events, and activities that strengthen community engagement and participation.
· Business Support (£10,000)
A proposal is being developed to provide advisory support to up to 10 businesses, using a similar model to the one developed for SMEs through UKSPF.
· Community Based Learning (£20,000)
A proposal is being developed utilising components of the Adult Skills Fund, to support community learning.  4 organisations would benefit from a grant of £5,000 to deliver tailored learning to Kirkby residents.
· Health and Wellbeing Interventions (£70,000)
A proposal is being developed to develop a role for a worker who would support Kirkby residents in community settings such as Kirkby Grocery, and local cafes, and connect them to the services and activities they are require.  The role would help residents navigate through services.  

4.0 East Midlands Mayoral Community Development Fund

EMCCA have confirmed that the bid, submitted by ATT Further Education College on behalf of the Leamington Community Partnership has been successful.  

The funding will enable some improvements, including a mural, to be made to Willetts Court.  It will enable Disability Nottinghamshire and Central Notts Citizen’s Advice to deliver services from Willetts court, and for Ashfield Voluntary Action (AVA) to increase their community kitchen to 5 days per week, over a two-year period.  In addition funding has been secured for children, young people and family activities, to be determined by local need.





Annex 1 – FHSF approved budgets.

	Project
	RDEL/CDEL
	21/22 (£)
	22/23 (£)
	23/24 (£)
	24/25 (£)
	25/26 (£)
	Total (£)

	FHSF Sutton Academy Theatre / Cornerstone
	RDEL (Revenue)
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL (Capital)
	             48,545 
	           143,287 
	       2,155,287 
	 
	 
	       2,347,118 

	 
	 
	             48,545 
	           143,287 
	       2,155,287 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	       2,347,118 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	           100,000 
	 
	 
	           100,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       3,183,385.81 

	FHSF High Pavement
	RDEL
	   
	   
	   
	 
	 
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	           988,342 
	           148,812 
	           514,511 
	 
	 
	       1,651,665 

	 
	Sub Total
	           988,342 
	           148,812 
	           514,511 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	       1,651,665 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding 
	 
	                      -   
	           937,289 
	 
	 
	           937,289 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       2,588,954 

	FHSF Low Street 9-11 and No 14
	RDEL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	CDEL
	             86,920 
	       1,081,310 
	           581,770 
	 
	 
	       1,750,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding 
	 
	 
	           647,933 
	 
	 
	           647,933 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       2,397,933 

	FHSF Fox Street pop- up food court and car park
	RDEL
	 
	   
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	CDEL
	             67,314 
	             44,397 
	           419,378 
	 
	 
	           531,088 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	                      -   
	 
	             70,912 
	 
	 
	             70,912 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	           602,000 









Annex 2 - Towns Fund DA Board approved budgets.

	Project
	RDEL/CDEL
	21/22 (£)
	22/23 (£)
	23/24 (£)
	24/25 (£)
	25/26 (£)
	Total (£)

	TF-01 Ashfield Civil Engineering Centre
	RDEL (Revenue)
	                      -   
	 
	 
	 
	 
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL (Capital)
	               6,902 
	             46,865 
	       2,047,367 
	                      -   
	 
	       2,101,134 

	 
	Sub Total
	               6,902 
	             46,865 
	       2,047,367 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	       2,101,134 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	           453,017 
	           250,000 
	             60,500 
	 
	           763,517 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       2,864,651 

	TF-02 Ashfield Construction Centre
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	CDEL
	             14,746 
	             21,377 
	       733,077 
	       4,032,555 
	 
	       4,801,755 

	 
	Total
	             14,746 
	             21,377 
	       733,077 
	       4,032,555 
	                      -   
	       4,801,755 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	                      -   
	       1,837,500 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	       1,837,500 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 6,639,255

	TF-03 Automated Distribution and Manufacturing Centre
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	           500,000 
	           375,000 
	           125,000 
	       1,000,000 

	 
	CDEL
	             17,035 
	           153,724 
	     19,079,241 
	           233,141 
	                      -   
	     19,983,141 

	 
	Sub Total
	             17,035 
	           153,724 
	     19,579,241 
	           608,141 
	           125,000 
	     20,983,141 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	 
	 467,000
	934,000 
	                      1,401,000   

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	     22,384,141 

	TF-04 Cycling and Walking Routes
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	               1,142 
	             30,000 
	       1,808,138 
	             97,000 
	                      -   
	       1,936,280 

	 
	Total
	               1,142 
	             30,000 
	       1,808,138 
	             97,000 
	                      -   
	       1,936,280 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	                      -   
	             45,000 
	 
	             45,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       1,981,280 

	TF-05 Enterprising Ashfield
	RDEL
	               2,344 
	           681,553 
	       1,360,103 
	           985,000 
	           816,000 
	       3,845,000 

	 
	CDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	Sub Total
	               2,344 
	           681,553 
	       1,360,103 
	           985,000 
	           816,000 
	       3,845,000 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       3,746,867 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       7,591,867 

	TF-06 Green Ashfield
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	               1,142 
	           114,457 
	       1,684,401 
	           398,048 
	 
	       2,198,048 

	 
	Sub Total
	               1,142 
	           114,457 
	       1,684,401 
	           398,048 
	                      -   
	       2,198,048 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	       2,812,134 
	           317,167 
	                      -   
	       3,129,301 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       5,327,349 

	TF-07 High Street Property Fund
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	             18,265 
	               4,631 
	           640,037.19 
	 
	 
	           523,933 

	 
	Sub Total
	             18,265 
	               4,631 
	           640,037.19 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	           522,933

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	           100,000 
	 
	 
	           100,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	           623,933 

	TF-08 Kings Mill Reservoir Leisure Development
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	             23,196 
	           459,422 
	       2,059,125 
	           810,257 
	 
	       3,352,000 

	 
	Sub Total
	           127,000 
	       2,414,743 
	       2,414,743 
	       2,414,743 
	 
	       3,352,000 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	           192,000 
	           456,000 
	 
	           848,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       4,200,000 

	TF-09 Kingsway Sports Hub
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	               5,640 
	             87,059 
	       1,898,977 
	 500,000
	406,000
	       1,991,676 

	 
	Total
	               5,640 
	             87,059 
	       1,898,977 
	                500,000
	406,000
	       1,991,676 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	             39,000 
	 
	 
	           250,000 
	 
	           289,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       3,240,176

	TF-10 Library Innovation Centres
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	             48,000 
	             51,000 
	             51,000 
	           150,000 

	 
	CDEL
	 
	               3,375 
	           509,625 
	             38,000 
	             36,478 
	           587,478 

	 
	Sub Total
	                      -   
	               3,375 
	           557,625 
	             89,000 
	             87,478 
	           737,478 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding 
	 
	 
	 
	           113,000 
	 
	           113,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	   

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	           850,478 

	TF-11 North Kirkby Gateway
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	             90,000 
	             90,000 
	           180,000 

	 
	CDEL
	               7,935 
	             83,605 
	       1,520,583 
	       3,330,797 
	       3,786,727 
	     8,729,648 

	 
	Sub Total
	               7,935 
	             83,605 
	       1,520,583 
	       3,420,797 
	       3,876,727 
	     8,909,648 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding 
	 
	 
	 
	       2,155,000 
	       2,985,999 
	       5,140,999 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	     14,050,647 

	TF-12 Portland Square Refurbishment
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	             65,000 
	           400,000 
	           903,352 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	           1,368,352 

	 
	Total
	             65,000 
	           400,000 
	903,352 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	           1,368,352

	 
	Co-funding
	                      -   
	 
	           136,000 
	 269,000
	 
	           405,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	           1,773,351 

	TF-14 Science Discovery Centre & Planetarium
	 RDEL 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	 CDEL 
	           149,500 
	           385,786 
	       1,554,714 
	           208,004 
	 
	       2,298,004 

	 
	 Total 
	           149,500 
	           385,786 
	       1,554,714 
	           208,004 
	                      -   
	       2,298,004 

	 
	 Co-funding 
	                      -   
	             29,000 
	 
	           956,000 
	 
	           985,000 

	LUF- Science Discovery Centre
	CDEL
	                      -   
	           250,000 
	       1,425,000 
	       1,425,000 
	                      -   
	3,100,000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	       6,333,004 

	TF-15 Sutton Lawn Sports Hub
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	               5,661 
	           113,904 
	           651,435 
	       2,047,633 
	 200,000
	       3,018,633

	 
	Total
	               5,661 
	           113,904 
	           651,435 
	       2,047,633
	                200,000     
	       3,018,633

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	             107,974

	      264,000 

	1,846,854 
	       2,218,828


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	      5,237,461

	TF-16 Visitor Digital Offer
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	             11,474 
	             58,539 
	           144,797 
	 
	 
	           214,809 

	 
	Total
	             11,474 
	             58,539 
	           144,797 
	                      -   
	                      -   
	           214,809 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	             45,000 
	 
	 
	             45,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	TOTAL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	           259,809 

	TF-17 West Kirkby Gateway
	RDEL
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   
	                      -   

	 
	CDEL
	               6,908 
	           250,128 
	       959,965
	       2,741,041 
	 
	3,958,041

	 
	Total
	               6,908 
	           250,128 
	       959,965
	       2,741,041 
	                      -   
	       3,958,041

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Co-funding
	 
	 
	 
	       3,920,000 
	 
	       3,920,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 7,878,041

	TF 18 Cornerstone Theatre  
	CDEL
	                      -   
	               1,496 
	                      -   
	           1,110,571
	                      -   
	           1,112,067 

	 
	TOTAL
	                      -   
	               
	                      -   
	           
	
	           1,112,067

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Annex 3 – Recent Procurement Activity

There are no new agreements finalised within this current period.
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